

No. 13-30077

Filed: September 12, 2014  
Before: Diarmuid F. O'Scannlain, Andrew J. Kleinfeld,  
and Marsha S. Berzon, Circuit Judges

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL ALLAN DREYER,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from United States District Court  
Western District of Washington at Seattle  
District Court No. CR12-119 MJP

The Honorable Marsha J. Pechman, United States District Judge

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S RESPONSE  
TO SUA SPONTE CALL FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Erik B. Levin  
Law Office of Erik B. Levin  
2001 Stuart Street  
Berkeley, California 94703  
Tel. (510) 978-4778  
Fax (510) 978-4422  
erik@erikblevin.com

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REASONS FOR DENYING REHEARING EN BANC .....	3
A. The panel correctly concluded that the NCIS violated the Posse Comitatus Act restrictions by directly enforcing civilian law. ....	3
B. The panel correctly concluded that suppression was necessary to deter future violations of the PCA prohibitions. ....	7
C. The government has forfeited its argument that the exclusionary rules does not apply to PCA violations and the argument has no merit.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Applewhite v. United States Air Force</i> , 995 F.2d 997 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	13
<i>Bissonette v. Haig</i> , 800 F.2d 812 (8th Cir. 1986) (en banc), aff'd, 485 U.S. 264 (1988) .....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	6
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	11
<i>Hayes v. Hawes</i> , 921 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	16
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Lee v. Florida</i> , 392 U.S. 378 (1968) .....	17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	13
<i>People v. Burden</i> , 288 N.W.2d 392 (Mich. App. 1979), rev'd on other grounds, 303 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 1981) .....	9
<i>People v. Tyler</i> , 854 P.2d 1366 (Colo. App. 1993), rev'd on other grounds, 874 P.2d 1037 (Colo. 1994) .....	9
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006) .....	16
<i>State v. Pattioay</i> , 896 P.2d 911 (Haw. 1995) .....	9
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 645 P.2d 522 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982) .....	9

*United States v. Abdi*, 463 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2006) .....16

*United States v. Bacon*, 851 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir. 1988).....8

*United States v. Banks*, 539 F.2d 14 (9th Cir. 1976) .....9

*United States v. Chon*, 210 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... passim

*United States v. DiCesare*, 765 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985).....17

*United States v. Dreyer*, 767 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

*United States v. Grubbs*, 547 U.S. 90 (2006) ..... 11, 12

*United States v. Hitchcock*, 286 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002).....7

*United States v. Holloway*, 531 Fed. Appx. 582 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 7, 10

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) .....11

*United States v. Khan*, 35 F.3d 426 (9th Cir. 1994) .....4, 8

*United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga*, 206 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000).....16

*United States v. Montoya*, 45 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1995).....11

*United States v. Ortiz*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2015 WL 294305 (9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2015).....11

*United States v. Roberts*, 779 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986).....8

*United States v. Thompson*, 30 M.J. 570 (1990).....9

*United States v. Walden*, 490 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1974)..... 3, 8, 18

*United States v. Wolffs*, 594 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 8, 18

*United States v. Wright*, 215 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000).....11

*United States v. Yunis*, 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....3

*Wilson v. Arkansas*, 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....13

**Statutes and Constitutions**

10 U.S.C. § 375 ..... passim

10 U.S.C. §§ 371-82.....4

18 U.S.C. § 1385..... 3, 4, 20, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2).....12

18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1).....12

U.S. Const. art 1, § 8.....17

U.S. Const. art II, § 2 .....17

U.S. Const. amend. III ..... 14, 18, 19

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 14, 15, 19

U.S. Const. amend. V.....18

**Rules and Regulations**

32 C.F.R. § 182 .....4, 7

32 C.F.R. § 182.1(b) .....7

32 C.F.R. § 182.2(e).....7

32 C.F.R. § 182.3 .....7

32 C.F.R. § 182.4(b) .....7

DoD Directive 5525.5 (Jan. 15, 1986).....4, 5

DoD Instruction 3025.21 (Feb. 27, 2013).....4, 5

SECNAVINST 5430.107.....5, 6

SECNAVINST 5820.7B (Mar. 28, 1988).....4, 5

SECNAVINST 5820.7C (Jan. 26, 2006).....4, 5

Fed.R.App.P. 35(a)(1)-(2).....3

Fed.R.Crim.P. 12(b)(3)(C), (c)(3).....13

**Other Authorities**

58 Fed. Reg. 25776 (Apr. 28, 1993) .....4

70 Fed. Reg. 21828 (Apr. 12, 2013) .....7

47 Fed. Reg. 14899 (Apr. 7, 1982) .....4

H.R. Rep. No. 97-71, Part 2, at 5, 9th Cong., 1st Sess. (June 12, 1981) .....21

Act of June 18, 1878, 20 Stat. 152.....3

1 Annals of Congress 751-3 (1789).....18

Articles of Confederation art. VI § 4 (1781) .....17

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) ..... 16, 17

David E. Engdahl, *Soldiers, Riots, and Revolution: The Law and History of Military Troops in Civil Disorders*, 57 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1971) .....18

David E. Engdahl, *The New Civil Disturbance Regulations: The Threat of Military Intervention*, 49 Indiana L. Rev. 458 (1974) .....15

Sean J. Kealy, *Reexamining the Posse Comitatus Act: Toward a Right to Civil Law Enforcement*, 21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 383 (2003) ..... 3, 16
